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(6) develop guidelines for local agency program administration and consumer in- 
formation; a_ncl 

(7) apply for a federal waiver or take any other action necessary to maximize federal 
fundin—g' fol‘ tl1_e'_p1"<')gram b_y June 1. 1999. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o 3 a_re_ effective fie £l_a_)_I following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 11, 1999 

Signed by the governor March 15, 1999, 2:34 p.m. 

CHAPTER 11—S.F.N0. 343 

An act relating to real property; making changes in provisions about certfiicates of title and the 
Common Interest Ownership Act; making miscellaneous changes to alter real property provisions; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 40A.10, subdivisions 1 and 3; 40A.11, subdivision 4; 
47.20, subdivision 2; 51A.02, subdivision 29; 60C.09, subdivision 1; 83.20, subdivisions J1 and 14; 
1 0317.612, subdivisions 2 and 4; .1 0317.61 3, subdivision 3; 1031.235, subdivision 1; 238.22, subdivi- 
sion 3; 273.124, subdivision 2; 297I:I.0I, subdivision 8; 327C. 095, subdivision 5; 357.18, .subdivi- 
sion 1; 359.02; 386.31; 389.09; 428A.11, subdivisions 4 and 6; 462C.02, subdivisions 4 and 5; 
462C.05, subdivision 1; 47311.02, subdivision 6;‘473H.05, subdivision 1; 47311.06, subdivisions 1 
and 2; 473H.08, subdivision 4; 500.20, subdivision 2a; 505.08, subdivision 3; 507.421; 508.14; 
508.24, subdivision 2; 508.25; 508.35; 508.36; 508.38,’ 508.40; 508.421, subdivision 2; 508.47, 
subdivision 4; 508.49; 508.5], subdivision 1; 508.52; 508.55; 508.56; 508.57; 508.58; 508.59; 
508.61, subdivisions 2 and 3; 508.67; 508. 68; 508. 71, subdivisions 2, 4, 5, 6, and by adding a subdi- 
vision; 508.76; 508.82, subdivision 1; 5084.10; 508A.11, subdivision 3; 508A.22, subdivisions 2 
and 3; 508A.25,' 5084.35; 508A.38; 508A.40; 508/1.421, subdivision 2; 508.4247, subdivision 4; 
508A.49; 508A.51, subdivision 1; 508A.52; 508A.55; 508/1.56; 508A.57; 508A.58; 508A.59; 
508A.6J, subdivisions 2 and 3; 508/1.71, subdivisions 2, 3, 5, 6, and by adding a subdivision; 
508A. 72; 508A.76; 508A.82, subdivision 1; 508A.85, subdivisions 3 and 4; 515B.I—l02; 
515B.1—~103; 515B.1—I16; 515B.2~10l; 515B.2—104; 5I5B.2—105; 5I5B.2—108; 515B.2—109; 
515B.2—J10; 515B.2—II3,' 515B.2—]18,' 515B.2—1]9,' 5I5B.2—J2I; 515B.2—122,' 515B.3—103; 
5I5B.3—-J05; 515B.3—J06; 515B.3~—1]0; 515B.3—I13; 51519.3-I15; 515113-116; 5I5B.3——121; 
515B.4—-101; 515B.4—102; 5I5B.4—J06; 5I5B.4—107,' 515B.4—l08; 5I5B.4—1J1; 515B.4—J15; 
524.2——20I; 559.21, subdivision 2a; and 582.32, subdivision 5; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapters 386; and 515B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 47311.02, 
subdivision 11; 47311.05, subdivision 3; 508.405; 508.421, subdivision 1; 508.44; 508.45; 508.51, 
subdivision 2; 508.835; 508A.421, subdivision 1; 508A.44; 508A.-45; 508A.51, subdivision 2; and 
508A.835. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY.THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. Minnesota.Statutes 1998, section.4OA.10, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. CONTENTS. An eligible person may apply to the county in which 
the land is located for the creation of an agricultural preserve on forms provided by the 
commissioner. In case a preserve is located in more than one county, the application must 
be submitted to the county in which the majority of the land is located. The application 
shall be executed and acknowledged in the manner required by law to execute and ac- 
Er'1EvI'e_dge a deed 3171 must contain at Eastthe following inforfisttfii a_nd other in—f5r'1r—E 
tion the con_1mis_si5rEr_ requires: 

(a) Legal description of the area to be designated and parcel identification numbers 
where designated by the county auditor; 

(b) Name and address of the owner; 
(c) A witnessed signature efstatement Q the owner covenanting that the land will 

be kept in exclusive agricultural use and will be used in accordance with the provisions of 
this chapter that exist on the date of application;-and providing 

. that the restrictive-covenant will be binding on the owner or the own- 
er’s successor or assignee, and will run with the land. 

titieate e£ title aleng with the 

Sec. '2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 40A.10, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

, Subd. 3. RECORDING. Within five days of the date of application, the county 
shall forward the application to the county recorder; together with the ew-neris du-plieate 
eerti-tiieate 915 title in the ease e£ registered preperty for recording, or to the registrar of 
titles for filing if the land is registered. The county refirder shall redord We application 
?1taEn—g*Eres_tHctiTv~ecovenant and return it to the applicant. In the ease ef registered 
property; thfreeerder If the land is registered, the registrar of titles shall memorialize the 
application containin gI_tl—1?r§tH<:~tive covenanfipon the cer—tifi—c2Ee of title and the ewn- 
er—’s'duplieate The recorder or registrar of titles shall notify the county 
that the eevenant application has been record§i or memofizfid. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 40A.1l, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. NOTICE AND RECORDING; TERMINATION. When the county re- 
ceives notice under subdivision 2 or serves notice under subdivision 3, the county shall 
forward the original notice to the county recorder for recording, or to E registrar of titles 
_i_ftl1_e lz1_nd registered, and shall notify the regional developmen—tc_ommission, thgcfl 
missioner, and the county soiland water conservation district of the date of expiration. 
Designation as an agricultural preserve and the benefits and limitations contained in this 
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chapter and the restrictive covenant filed with the application-cease on the date of expira- 
tion. In the ease of preperge the eounty reeereler If the land is registered, the 
registrar of titles shall cancel the memorial of the applicatifi c—o_ntWn_irlg the restrictive 
fiefifitfipfinie certificate of title ane1"‘e1a'e”5w?eAs aup—1ieace‘eepeir;eare""“Erie1e on the 
effective date of the expiration. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 103F.6l2, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: V 

Subd. 2. APPLICATION. (a) A wetland owner may apply to the county where a 
wetland is located for designation of a wetland preservation area in a high priority wet— 
land area identified in a comprehensive local water plan, as defined in section 
lO3B.3363, subdivision 3, and located within a high priority wetland region designated 
by the board of water and soil resources, if the county chooses to accept wetland pres- 
ervation area applications. The application must be made on forms provided by the 
board. If a wetland is located in more than one county, the application must be submitted 
to the county where the majority of the wetland is located. 

(b) The application shall be executed pig acknowledged die manner requiredQ 
law t_o execute arid acknowledge z_1 deed £1 must contain at least the following informa- 
tion and other information the board of soil and water resources requires: 

(1) legal description of the area to be approved, which must include an upland strip 
at least 16-1/2 feet in width around the perimeter of wetlands within the area and may 
include total upland area of up to four acres for each acre of wetland; 

(2) parcel identification numbers where designated by the county auditor; 

(3) name and address of the owner; 
(4) a witnessedsignature of statement by the owner covenanting that the land will be 

preserved as a wetland and will only be usedin accordance with conditions prescribed by 
the board of water and soil resources; and providing 

(-5) a statement that the restrictive covenant will be binding on the owner and the 
owner’s successors or assigns, and will run with the land. 

(c) The upland strip required in paragraph (b), clause (1), must be planted with per- 
manent vegetation other than a noxious weed. 

€d)F9rmgiemredpwperw;theewherehaHsubn&tflaeewne#sduph%teeeré£ieMe 
of: title with the 

Sec. 5 . Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 103F.6l2, subdivision 4, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4. RECORDING. Within five days of the date of application, the county 
shall forward the application to the county recorder; with the ewnerls eluplieateeertiiiieate 
ef in the ease of property forrecording or to the registrar of titles for filing 
if the land is registered. The county recorder shall record-tfiapplication Eor1—t:1i-1i_ing the 
Has-trier? covenant and return it to the applicant. In the ease o£ preperty;E 
reeerder If the land is registered, the registrar of titles shall memorialize the application 
containing the reshictive covenanht-upon the ceTtificate of title and the ewnerisduplieate 

9? The recorder or registrar of titles shall notify the county that the eave- 
nant application has been recorded or memorialized. 
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Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 103E613, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

’

- 

Subd. 3. NOTICE AND RECORDING; TERMINATION. When the county re- 
ceives notice under subdivision 2, the county shall forward the original notice to the 
county recorder for recording or to the registrar of titles for filing if the land is registered 
and shall notify the regional development comfiE1,—wl%11)_;>Ea@ me board of 
water and soil resources, and the county soil and water conservation district of the date of 
expiration. The benefits and limitations of the wetland preservation area and the restric- 
tive covenant filed with the application cease on the date of expiration. Fer registered 
prepertyethe eeuntyreeerder If the land is registered, the registrar of titles shall cancel the 
memorial of the application containing the restrictive covenant upon the certificate of 
title and thee—v7ner—’s duplieate eertiaf-ieate—e£ title on the effective date of the expiration. 

Sec. 7. [386.071] ‘DOCUMENTS MISFILED. 
The county recorder may reasonably rely on the affirmative representation of the 

partyfisenting instrumenEEr filing as to vfitlierl-h—e land described in the instrumenfi 
or any part of it is registeredHunregi§ered. A party—wWrequests th2Ern—isfiled instru- 
?n‘e-iit-s-l)e?reffie?l with the registrar is responsiblefor payhigany additiaial fees required to 
properly fig E instrument misfiled because o_fQ incorrect representation and, appli- 
cable, to enter a new certificate of title. 

See. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473H.02, subdivision 6, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 6. COVENANT “Covenant means a restrictive 
covenant initiated by the owner contained in the applica- 
tion provided for in section 473H.05 whereby the owner places the limitat§)rF on speci- fia land and receives the protections and benefits contained in sections '473H.O2 to 
473H.17. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section V473H.05, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: l 

Subdivision 1. BEFORE MARCH 1 FOR NEXT YEAR’S TAXES. An owner or 
owners of certified long term agricultural land may apply to the authority with jurisdic- 
tion over the land on forms provided by the commissioner of agriculture for the creation 
of an agricultural preserve at any time. If the land te be plaeed in a preseweis registered 

Land for which application is received prior to March 1 of any year shall be 
assessed pursuant to section 473H.l0 for taxes payable in the following year. Land for 
which application is received on or after March 1 of any year shall be assessed pursuant to 
section 473H.10 in the following year. The application shall be executed and acknowl- 
edged in the manner required by law to execute and acknowledge a deed anfihall contain 
at least the following information and such other information as the commissioner deems 
necessary: 

_ (a) Legal description of the area proposed to be designated and parcel identification 
numbers if so designated by the county auditor and the certificate of title number if the 
land registered; 

1 —— — _- _- 
(b) Name and address of owner; 
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(c) An affidavit by the authority evidencing that the land is certified long term agri- 
cultural land at the date of application; 

(d) A witnessed signatute cfi statement by the owner covenanting that the land shall 
be kept in agricultural use, and shall be used in accordance with the provisions of sections 
47 3H.02 to 473H.17 which exist on the date of application; id providing 

(e) A statement that the restrictive covenant shall be binding on the owner or the 
owner’s successor or assignee, and shall run with the land. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473H.06, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. APPLICATION. Up on receipt of an application, the authority shall 
determine if all material required in section 47 3H.05 has been submitted and, if so, shall 
determine that the application is complete. When used in this chapter, the term “date of 
application” means the date the application is determined complete by the authority. 
Within five days of the date of application, the authority shall forward the completed and 
signed application to the county recorder, together with the cwneris duplicate certificate 
ct title in the case cf registered prepeiety; and copies to thecounty auditor, the county as- 
sessor, the metropolitan council, and the county soil and water conservation district. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473H.06, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. RECORDING; MEMORIALIZATION. The county recorder shall rec- 
ord the application containing the restrictive covenant and return it to the applicant. If the 
prcperty land is registered pref)-city, the recorder registrar of titles shall memorialize the 
applicatitfifontaining the restrictive covenant upon prese—nt§4 cf the ewneiis dupli- 
cate the certificate of title. The authority shall be notified by the recorder or registrar‘ of 
t_i_t_l_e_s_t—hat the ecveaant application has been recorded or memorialized. 

— _ 
Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473H.08, subdivision 4, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 4. NOTICE TO OTHERS. Upon receipt of the notice provided in subdivi- 
sion 2, or upon notice served by the authority as provided in subdivision 3, the authority 
shall forward the original notice to the county recorder for recording, or to the registrar of 

repolitan council, and the county soil and water conservation district of the date of ex- 
piration. Designation as an agricultural preserve and all benefits and limitations accruing 
through sections 473H.O2 to 473H.17 for the preserve shall cease on the date of expira- 
tion. The restrictive covenant filed with contained in the application shall terminate on 
the date of expiration. 

—‘ 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.14, is amended to read: 
508.14 SURVEY IN CERTAIN COUNTIES. 
In any county of this state having more than 200,000 inhabitants, the county survey- 

or thereof shall, at the request of the examiner of titles for such county, make a survey of 
the plat described in any application for registration under this chapter, and file with the 
court administrator of the district court of such county a plat of such land, duly certified, 
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showing the dimensions of the land, the location of all structures, fences, and other im- 
provements thereon and such other facts as may be required by the examiner. The survey- 
or shall also at the request of the registrar of titles of such county, make a survey of any 
registered land designated bythe registrar and file with such registrar a plat of such land, 
duly certified showing its dimensions and such other facts as the registrar may require. 
Such plat shall be numbered and entered as a memorial on the etig-inal owner-’s duplieate 
certificate of title of such land and transferred with each subsequent certificate of title 
affecting suchfiuf In any county in which the county surveyor receives fees in liaifi 
salary, the county surveyor shall be paid such compensation for services as the county 
board may determine; in all other counties, the county surveyor shall receive no other 
compensation than the salary paid for other county work. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.24, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. PETITION; NONMETROPOLITAN COUNTIES. The registered 
owner of land in counties not containing a city of the first class may apply by verified 
petition to the district court of the county wherein the land is situated for its withdrawal 
from registration. The application shall be heard by the district court on not less than 20 
days’ written notice to all persons appearing of record or known to. the petitioner to have 
or claim an interest in the property. The notice shall be served in the manner provided by 
law for the service of a summons in a civil action in the district court unless otherwise 
specified by the court. At the hearing any person interested in any manner in the land or 
who may be affected by its withdrawal from registration, may appear and be heard in fa- 
vor of or in opposition to the application. After hearing the court may order that the land 
be withdrawn from registration, subject to encumbrances, liens, and other incidents of 
title then existing, and if so orderedshall require that a certified copy of the order, a certi- 
fied copy of the original decree of registration, and certified copies of all undischarged 
instruments memorialized on the certificate of title, he recordedin the office of the county 
recorder at the expense of the petitioner. In its order the court shall reconcile any differ- 
ences in description of the land as originally registered and as described in the last certifi- 
cate of title. Upon the recording of the instruments and upon filing a certified copy of the 
order in the office of the registrar of titles, and surrender te the ef the deplieates 
ef the last eertiliieate ef title; the land shall be withdrawn from registration and become 
unregistered property. 

See. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.25, is amended to read: 

508.25 RIGHTS OF PERSON HOLDING CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. 
Every person receiving a certificate of title pursuant to a decree of registration and 

every subsequent purchaser of registered land who receives a certificate of title in good 
faith and for a valuable consideration shall hold it free from all encumbrances and ad- 
verse claims, excepting only the estates, mortgages, liens, charges, and interests as may 
be noted in the last certificate of title in the office of the registrar, and also excepting any 
of the following rights or encumbrances subsisting against it, if any: 

(1) liens, claims, or rights arising or existing under the laws or the constitution of the 
United States, which this state cannot require to appear of record; 

a (2) the lien of any real property tax or special assessment fetwhieh the land has not 
been seld at the date ef the ef title; 
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(3) any lease for a period not exceeding three years when there is actual occupation 
of the premises thereunder; 

(4) all rights in public highways upon the land; 

(5) the right of appeal, or right to appear and contest the application, as is allowed by 
this chapter; 

(6) the rights of any person in possession under deed or contract for deed from the 
owner of the certificate of title; and 

(7) any outstanding mechanics lien rights which may exist under sections 5 l4_.0l to 
514.17. 

No existing or future lien for state taxes arising under the laws of this state for the 
nonpayment of any amounts due under chapter 268 or any tax administered by the com- 
missioner of revenue may encumber title to lands registered under this chapter unless 
filed under the terms of this chapter. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.35, is amended to read: 

508.35 FORM OF CERTIFICATE. 
The certificate of title shall contain the name and residence of the owner, a descrip- 

tion of the land, and of the estate of the owner therein, and shall by memorial contain a 
description of all encumbrances, liens, and interests in which the estate of the owner is 
subject. It shall state whether the owner is 18 years of age or older and, if under any legal 
incapacity, the nature of it. It shall also state whether or not the owner is married and, if 
married, the name of the spouse. In case the land is held in trust or subject to any condition 
or limitation, it shall state the nature and character of it. It shall be substantially in the 
following form: 

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 
First certificate of title, pursuant to the order of the district court, ............. .. judicial 

district, county of ............... .., and state of Minnesota, date .............. ..... .. 

REGISTRATION 

State of Minnesota ) 

) ss. 

County of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ) 

This is to certify that ............. .., residing at ............. .., in the .................. .. of ~~ .................. .., county of .., and state of .., is now the owner of an 
estate, to-wit; ....................... .. of and in the following described land situated in the 
county of ............. .. and state of Minnesota, to—wit; ..... ............... .. 

Subject to the encumbrances, liens, and interest noted by the memorial underwritten 
or endorsed hereon; and subject to the following rights or encumbrances subsisting, as 
provided in Laws 1905, chapter 305, section 24, namely: 

(1) Liens, claims, or rights arising under the laws or the Constitution of the United 
States, which the statutes of this state cannot require to appear of record; 
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(2) Any real property tax or special assessment fer wlaieh a sale of the land has net 
laeenhadatthedateeftheeertifieateeftitle; 

(3) Any lease for a period not exceeding three years, when there is actual occupation 
of the premises under the lease; 

(4) All rights in public highways upon the land; 

(5) Such right of appeal orright to appear and contest the application as is allowed by 
law; 

(6) The rights of any person in possession under deed or contract for deed from the 
owner of the certificate of title; 

(7) Any outstanding mechanics lien rights which may exist under sections 514.01 to 
5 14.17. 

That the said .......... .. (is/ is not) of the age of 18 years or older, is under no 
legal incapacity except ....................... .. and is (single/ married to ....................... ..), who 
(is/_ is not) of the age of 18 years or older and is under no legal incapacity except 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of my 
office, this ............. .. day of ......... .., ........ .. 

........................................... .. 

Registrar of Titles, in and for the county of 

................... .. and State of Minnesota. 

All certificates issued subsequent to the first certificate of title shall be in like form 
except that they shall be entitled “Transfer from number (here give the number of the next 
previous certificate relating to the same land),” and shall also contain the words “Origi- 
nally registered (date, volume, and page of registration)” 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.36, is amended to read: 

508.36 CERTIFICATES AND COPIES AS EVIDENCE. 
The eiiginal certificate of title in the register of titles, any copy of it duly certified by 

the registrar, or by a deputy, and authenticated by the registrar’s seal; and the 
ewaer—’s duplicate eertifieate ef title shall be received in evidence in all the courts of this 
state and be conclusive evidence of all matters and things contained in it. la ease e£vari~ 

cert-ifieate shall Deeds, mortgages, leases, or other conveyances of real 
estate, and all instruments in any manner affecting the title to registered land, together 
with any notations, endorsements, or memorials upon the same made by the registrar of 
titles, as required by law, heretofore or hereafter filed with the registrar, shall be received 
in evidence in all the courts of this state, without further or other proof, and be prima facie 
evidence of the contents of it. Duly authenticated copies of these instruments, or any of 
them, may likewise be received in evidence in any court in this state with like force and 
effect as the original instruments. 
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Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.38, is amended to read: 

508.38 FORMS OF RECORDS ADOPTED. 
Every Instruments affecting the title to land, filed with the registrar, shall 

be numbered by the registrar consecutively, to the extent practicableand the registrar 
shall endorse upon the same each instrument ox/Ehe registrar’s official signature, OF- 
FICE OF THE REGISTRARWJ TITLES, COUNTY, MINNESOTA, CERTIFIED 
FILED ON, together with the date, hour, and minute when the sanae instrument is filed, 
the document number thereof, and a reference to its th_e proper certificate of title. Every 
such instmmentshahheremtnedhythemgisaatandtegatdedasregistetedftomthetime 
of filing except that such Instruments may shall be copied or reproduced as provided by 
section 15.17, as amended; and the copiesgepreductions thereof substituted for the 
originals with the equal force and effect of the same; which originals may be then do- 
sttoyed as provided by said section ~l§.—l-1. Instruments shall then be returned in person or 
by mail to the party who presented the instruments for riTiT1T,;‘6{E6a”£y other party to whor—n 
tT1‘eT€§‘i§fi-Efis directed to deliver the instruments. When the mernofial of any instrument 
Fmade upon any certificate, thedate, number, and time of filing thereof shall likewise 
also be endorsed upon such the certificate. All records and papers relating to registered 
1_an_d in the office of the regist-ra_r, shall be open to the inspection of the public at such times 
and under such conditions as the court may prescribe. Duplicates of all instruments, vol- 
untary or involuntary, filed and registered with the registrar, may be presented with the 
originals, and shall thereupon be endorsed with the file number, and other memoranda on 
the originals, and may be attested and sealed by the registrar, and returned to the person 
presenting the same. The registrar shall furnish certified copies of the instruments filed 
and registered in the registrar’s office, upon payment of a fee as provided in section 
357.18. T-hewurtshalladoptgenerailfonsnsofinetnorialsandnotattonstobeusedhythe 
regisaatsinregistenngthecommonfmmsofconyeyanceandothetinsuumems 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.40, is amended to read: 
508.40 0WNERiS Du.t2L1cAq;E RIEGEIPIII COPY Q CERTIFICATE or TITLE _T_q _1_s_1§ FURNISHED 1“9_ OWNER.

— 
At the thne the original When 2_t certificate of title is entered, the registrar shall make 

a duphca@thewofiendonsingaaowthefaceo£wch&aphcatethewords3Owne#sDw 
plicate Gertificatel’ copy of it and deliver the same copy to the owner or an authorized 
attorney agent. The tegistrgrshallt in every case; whe?+t_is practicable so to do;talee {item 
such ownes a receipt for such duplicate cettificate, which shall be signed by the owner in 
pesson:Inthecaseofmuttipleownenstheteceiptmaybecxecutedlayanyoneotsuch 
owners7Such¥eceipt;when sig-nedand deliyeredintheofficeoft-heregistrar—,shal4he 
wimewedhymevmgisaatortheregndafisdeputyfiwchmcetptisdgnedehewherah 
shall be acknowledged in the same manner as a deed: Such receipt shall he pnhna facie 
ey-idence es”: the genuineness ofsuchsignaturet The copy need not be presented or surren- 
dered to permit an instrument, voluntary or otherwise, to be filed or a new certificate of % t_o_l_3_e entered, g a_ memorial t_o b_e mEle Q _a : - 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.421, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read; 

Subd. 2. MULTIPLE PARCELS OR INTERESTS. The owner or owners of reg- 
istered land holding (1) one certificate of title for two or more parcels of land or (2) one 
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~ 
certificate for undivided interests in one or more parcels of land may surrender the (awn- 
er-is duplieate eftitle fer the land and t-hereu-pen request the registrar may to 
issue separate certificates of title to each owner or for each parcel or any combinatidn 
thereof as may be desired consistent with their registered interests, provided a registered 
land survey is not required by section 508.47. When the registrar of titles has issued more 
than one certificate of title to one or more owners for one or more parcels of land, the 
owner or owners maysuxreaderflaeewnepisduplieateeertifieateseftitleferthelandand 
t-hereupen request the registrar may to issue a single certificate of title for all of the land to 
the owner or owners of the land, or tl_ie registrar may issue two or more certificates to the 
owner or owners of the land or for each parcel or any combination thereof as may be de- 
sired consistent with their registered interests, provided a registered land survey is not 
required by section 508.47. 

~~~

~ 
~
~
~ 
~~

~
~ Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.47, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. SURVEY; REQUISITES; FILING; COPIES. The registered land sur- 
vey shall correctly show the legal description of the parcel of unplatted land represented 
by said registered land survey and the outside measurements of the parcel of unplatted 
land and of all tracts delineated therein, the direction of all lines of said tracts to be shown 
by angles or bearings or other relationship to the outside lines of said registered land sur- 
vey, and the surveyor shall place monuments in the ground at appropriate corners, and all 
tracts shall be lettered consecutively beginning with the letter “A.” A registered land sur- 
vey‘ which delineates multilevel tracts shall include a map showing the elevation view of 
the tracts with their upper and lower boundaries defined by elevations referenced to Na- 
tional Geodetic Vertical Datum, 1929 adjustment. None of said tracts or parts thereof 
may be dedicated to the public by said registered land survey. Except in counties having 

~~

~
~
~
~
~
~ 
~~ 

~
~ microfilrning capabilities, a reproduction copy of the registered land survey shall be de- 

livered to the county auditor. The registered land survey shall be on paper, mounted on 
cloth, shall be a black on white drawing, the scale to be not smaller than one inch equals 
200 feet, and shall be certified to be a correct representation of said parcel of unplatted 
land by a registered surveyor. The mounted drawing shall be exactly either 17 inches by 
14 inches or at the registrar’s request 20 inches by 30 inches and not less than 2-1/2 in- 
ches of theT4_inc—hes or the 20 inches sf:-111 be blanf fo_r binding purposes, and such survey 
shall be filed in triplicatewfii the registrar of titles. Before filing, however, any such sur- 
vey shall be approved in the manner required for the approval of subdivision plats, which 
approval shall be endorsed thereen pp or attached thereto t_o

~ 
~~ 

~
~
~ 
~~~

~ At the time of filing, a certificate from the treasurer that current taxes have been paid 
must be presented before the survey is accepted by the registrar for filing. 

~~ In counties having microfilming capabilities, the survey may be prepared on sheets 
of suitable mylar or on linen tracing cloth by photographic process or on material of equal 
quality. Notwithstanding any provisions of subdivision 5 to the contrary, no other copies 
of the survey need be filed.

~ 
~~

~ The registrar shall duly certify and furnish to any person a copy of said registered 
land survey, which shall be admissible in evidence.~
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Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.49, is amended to read: - 

508.49 INTEREST LESS THAN FEE; NOTICED BY MEMORIAL. 
No new certificate shall be issued upon any transfer of registered land which does 

not divest the title in fee simple of the land, or some part of it. All interests in registered 
land, less than an estate in fee simple, shalltbe registered by filing with the registrar the 
instrument which creates, transfers, or claims the interest, and by brief memorandum or 
memorial of it made and signed by the registrar upon the certificate of title. A similar 
memorandamshahalsohemadeontheownefisdaplieateifpraodoablesotodot The 
cancellation of the interests shall be registered in the same manner. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.51, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. IF VOLUNTARY INSTRUMENT; EXCEPTIONiG9L1RiFOR- 

DER. Exeept as provided in subdivision 2-, no new of title shall he entered or 
issued; and no menaorial shall he made upon any eertifieato of title in parsuanee of any 
deed or other yoluntary instrument made by the registered owner or the registered own- 
eris attorney—in—faot; unless the owne_r—’s daplic-ate is presented therewith; eaeeept upon 
the order of the eourt—. When such order is made; a memorial thereof shall he entered; ora 
neweernfieamiswedasdimotedtherebyTheregisaarshaHmqmrematmemme#sdw 
plieatehepresentedonlywhenaninstrumentissubmittedfortihngthatisexeeutedby 
the registered owner or the registered ownerls When any voluntary 
instrument made by the registered owner or the registered owner’s attorney-in—fact is 
presented for registration the production of the owneris duplieate shall autho- 
rize the registrar to shall -enter a new certificate or to make a memorial of registration in 
accordance with sufiistrument, and the new certificate of title or memorial shall be 
binding upon the registered owner and upon all persons clairning under the registered 
owner in favor of every purchaser for value and in good faith. In all cases of registration 
which are procured by fraud, the owner may pursue all legal and equitable remedies 
against the parties to such fraud, without prejudice to the rights of any innocent holder for 
value of a certificate of title. 

See. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.52, is amended to read: 
508.52 CONVEYANCE; CANCELLATION Q OLD AND ISSUANCEE NEW CERTIFICATE C-ANGELEE} NEW ISSUED. 
An owner of registered land who desires to convey the land, or a portion thereof, in 

fee, shall execute a deed of conveyance, and file the deed; together with the ownezis du~ 
plioate with the registrar. The registrar shall require an affidavit by the grant- 
ee, or some person in the grantee’s behalf, which affidavit shall set forth the name and 
residence of the grantee, whether the grantee is 18 years of age or older, and whether the 
grantee is or is not under legal incapacity, whether or not married, and, if married, the 
name of the spouse. The deed of conveyance shall be filed and endorsed with the number 
and place of registration of the ownerls certificate of title. Before canceling the outstand— 
ing certificate of title the registrar shall show by rnen1_ofi_al thereon the registration of the 
deed on the basis of which it is canceled. The encumbrances, claims, or interests adverse 
to the title of the registered owner shall be stated upon the new certificate, except so far as 
they may be simultaneously released or discharged. The ow-ner—’s duplieate eerti-fieate 
and the original certificate of title shall be marked “Canceled” by the registrar, who shall 
enter in the register a new certificate of title to the grantee; and prepare and deliyer to the 
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granteea new owneris daplieate eertifieate and prepare and deliver to the grantee a copy 
of the new certificate of title. If a deed in fEs for a po_rtTon of thelafd describe?di—n—a Erfifi of title, the nTeiEial of the deed entered by the registrar shall include the legal 
description contained in the deed and the registrar shall enter a new certificate of title to 
the grantee for the portion of the land conveyed and, except as otherwise provided in this 
sectionfissue a residue certificateof title to the grantor for the portion of the land not con- 
veyed. The registrar shall prepare and deliver to each of the parties a new owner—’s dupli- 
eate eerti-fieate for copy of their respective certificates of title. In lieu of canceling the 
grantor’s certificate“3f.titl_e_and issuing a residue certifica-E %exvner—’s 
eate to the grantor for the portion of the land not conveyed, the registrar may if the grant- 
or’s deed does notdivide a parcel of unplatted land, and in the absence of a request to the 
contrary by the registered owner, mark by the land description on both the owneris dupli- 
eate eertifieate of title and the original certificate of title “Part of land conveyed, see me- 
morials”. The fee for a residue certificate of title shall be paid to the registrar only when 
the grantor’s certificate of title is canceled after the conveyance by the grantor of a portion 
of the land described in the grantor’s certificate of title. When two or more successive 
conveyances of the same property are filed for registration on the same day the registrar 
may enter a certificate in favor of the grantee or grantees in the last of the successive con- 
veyances, and the memorial of the previous deed or deeds entered on the prior certificate 
of title shall have the same force and effect as though the prior certificate of title had been 
entered in favor of the grantee or grantees in the earlier deed or deeds in the successive 
conveyances. The fees for the registration of the earlier deed or deeds shall be the same as 
the fees prescribed for the entry of memorials. The registrar of titles, with the consent of 
the transferee, may mark “See memorials for new owner(s)” by the names of the regis- 
tered owners on both the ori-gi-Halcertificate of title and the owner—’s duplieate eertifieate 
of titleand also add to the memorial of the transferring conveyance a statement that the 
memorial shall serve in lieu of a new certificate of title in favor of the grantee or grantees 
therein noted and may refrain from canceling the certificate of title until the time it is can- 
celed by a subsequent transfer, and the memorial showing such transfer of title shall have 
the same effect as the entry of a new certificate of title for the land described in the certifi- 
cate of title; the fee for the registration of a conveyance without cancellation of the certifi- 
cate of title shall be the same as the fee prescribed for the entry of a memorial. 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.55, is amended to read: 

508.55 REGISTRATION or MORTGAGE; MEMORIAL ENTERED ON 
CERTIFICATE 91; TITLE. 

The registration of a mortgage made by the registered owner or, the registered own- 
er’s attorney—in—fact, or by a party having an interest registered on the certificate of title, 
other than the registered Esther or the regisTe_red owner’s attorney:ih:fact, shall be_nE 
hftKef5Tl_c72s7i_ng manner: The %eTs duplieate eertifieate mortgage deed or other instru- 
ment to be registered shall be presented to the registrar, deed; 

to be registered; and the registrar shall enter upon the original certifi- 
cate of title andtalso upon the owneris duplicate eerti-fieate a memorial ofthe purport of 
the instrument registered, the exact time of filing, and its file number. The registrar shall 
also note upon the registered instrument the time of filing and a reference to_the volume 
and page where it is registered. The registration ofarnortgage made byaparty havingan 
mtewaregiswredmtheeeréfieateoffifleomermantheregismredownermmeregie 
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teredmmerlsatwme%4n—fae&mustbemadeinthesamemannea@meptthattheewm 
er-’-s duplicate eertifieate need not be presented to the registrar—. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.56, is amended to read: 

508.56 ASSIGNMENT AND DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE. 
When a mortgage is assigned, extended, or otherwise dealt with, a memorial of the 

instrument shall be made upon the eriginal certificate of title. In case only a part of the 
mortgage upon‘ the land is intended to be released» or discharged a memorial of such par- 
tial release shall be entered. 

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.57, is amended to read: 

508.57 FORECLOSURE; NOTICE. 
Mortgages upon registered land may be foreclosed in the same manner as mortgages 

upon unregistered land. Where the mortgage is upon registered land it shall be sufficient 
to authorize the foreclosure thereof by advertisement, if such mortgage and all assign- 
ments thereof shall have been registered, and a memorial thereof duly entered upon the 
certificate of title. When a mortgage upon registered land is foreclosed by advertisement, 
the notice of foreclosure shall state the date of the mortgage, when and where registered, 
and the fact of registration. All laws relating to the foreclosure of mortgages upon unreg- 
istered land shall apply to mortgages upon registered land, or any estate or interest there- 
in, except as herein provided, and except that a notice of the pendency of any suit or pro- 
ceeding to enforce or foreclose the mortgage or other charge upon the land shall be filed 
with the registrar, and a memorial thereof entered on the register certificate of title before 
the first date of publication of the foreclosure notice but not sooner than sixnfiiths be- 
fore the first date of publication. A notice so filed and registered shall be notice to the 
registrar and to all persons thereafter dealing with the land or any part thereof and shall 
satisfy the requirements of section 580.032, subdivision 3, with respect to registered 
land. In all such foreclosures all certificates and affidavits permitted or required by law to 
be recorded with the county recorder shall be filed with and registered by the registrar. 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.58, is amended to read: 
508.58 REGISTRATION AFTER FORECLOSURE; NEW CERTIFICATE. 
Subdivision 1. COURT ORDER. Any person who has, by an action or other pro- 

ceeding to enforce or foreclose a mortgage, lien, or other charge upon registered land, 
become the owner in fee of the land, or any part thereof, may have the title registered. 
Except as provided in subdivision 2, the owner shall apply by duly verified petition to the 
court for a new certificate of title to such land, and the court shall thereupon, after due 
notice to all parties in interest and upon such hearing as the court may direct, make an 
order for the issuance of a new certificate of title to the person entitled thereto, and the 
registrar shall thereupon enter a new certificate of title to the land, or of the part thereof to 
which the petitioner is entitled; and issue an ewner-’s duplieate as in the case of a volun- 
tary conveyance. 

Subd. 2. EXAMINER OF TITLES DIRECTIVE. Any person who has become 
the owner in fee of registered land, or any part of the land, pursuant to a mortgage foreclo- 
sure by action under chapter 581 is entitled to a new certificate of title for the land de- 
scribed in the sheriff ’s certificate of sale or so much of the land as may be described in the 
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certificate of title, after the redemption period expires. The registrar shall enter the new 
certificate of title and issue a new ewner-’s duplieate eertifieate only pursuant to the court 
order provided in subdivision 1 or upon the written directive of the examiner of titles as to 
the legal sufficiency of the mortgage foreclosure proceeding. The directive of the ex- 
aminer of titles also must specify the instruments the registrar shall omit from the new 
certificate of title by virtue of the foreclosure. 

At the request of a registered owner or other person in interest, the examiner of titles 
by a written directive may direct the registrar of titles to show by memorial on a the certif- 
icate of title that a contract for the conveyance of a time share interest, as definain sec- 
tion 5 15B. l—103(32), has been terminated in accordance with chapter 559. The directive 
also must specify the instruments the registrar shall omit from the next certificate of title 
because of the cancellation. 

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.59, is amended to read: 

508.59 REGISTRATION OF JUDGMENT OR FINAL DECREE. 
A j udgment or decree affecting registered land shall be registered upon the pr‘esenta- , 

tion of a certified copy thereof to the registrar, who shall enter a memorial thereof upon 
the epigi-na-1 certificate of title and 11199;; the ewneris deplieate; if praetieable se 129 de. 
When the registered owner of such. land is by such judgment or decree divested of an es- 
tate in fee therein, or of any part thereof, the prevailing party shall be entitled to a new 
certificate of title for the land, or so much thereof as may be described in the judgment and 
-decree, and the registrar shall enter such new certificate of titleand issue a new ewa-ier—’s 

as in the case of a voluntary conveyance. No such new certificate 
shall be entered except upon the written certification of the examiner of titles as to the 
legal sufficiency of the documents presented for filing for the purpose of issuance of a 
new certificate or -upon the order of the district court directing the issuance thereof. 

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.61, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. NEW TRUSTEE. When a new trustee of registered land is appointed a 
new certificate of title shall be entered in the new trustee’s name upon presentation to the 
registrar of a certified copy of the decree or other instrument appointing the new trustee 

Sec. 31 . Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.61, subdivision 3, is amendedto read: 

Subd. 3. VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION. Where a corporate owner did adopt a 
resolution for voluntary dissolution pursuant to chapter 301, the registrar of titles shall 
enter a new certificate of title in the name of the trustee in dissolution upon the surrender 
ef the ew-ner—’s duplicate eertifieate and the presentation of a certified copy of the certifi- 
cate setting forth the adoption of the resolution together with the certificate of the secre- 
tary of state that said certificate of dissolution has been filed for record in the secretary’s 
office.

‘ 

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.67, is amended to read: 

508.67 ACQUIRING TITLE BY ACTION; NEW CERTIFICATE. 
Subdivision 1. COURT ORDER. Upon the expiration of the time allowed by law 

for redemption of registered land, after it has been set off, or sold on execution, or taken or 
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sold for the enforcement of any lien, or charge of any nature, the person who claims under 
such execution, or under any certificate, deed, or other instrument made in the course of 
proceedings to enforce such execution or lien, may apply to the court for an order direct- 
ing the entry of a new certificate to that person, and upon such notice as the court may 
require, the petition shall be heard and a proper order rendered therein. In case the claim 
of title is based upon a tax certificate, tax or assessment deed, the petition shall be filed 
with the court administrator, who shall docket the same in the land registration docket. 
The petition shall be referred to theexaminer of titles for examination and report in like 
manner as herein provided for the reference of initial applications for registration. The 
summons shall be issued in the form and served in the manner as in initial applications. 
The petition shall be heard by the court and the petitioner shall be required to show affir- 
matively that all the requirements of the statute to entitle the petitioner to register the title 
have been complied with. The order shall show the ‘condition of the title to such land and 
who is the owner thereof. It shall provide, if the petitioner is found to be the owner, for the 
cancellation of the outstanding certificate of title and the registrar shall issue a new certif- 
icate of title for the land in lien and in placeoffiie outstanding certificate upon presenta- 
tion tohtgegistrar of a duly certified copy of such order, according to its terms. 

Subd. 2. EXAMINER OF TITLES DIRECTIVE. Any person holding title to reg- 
istered land pursuant to forfeiture evidenced by a county auditor’s certificate of forfei- 
ture, or auditor’s certificate of sale or state assignment certificate that has been memorial- 
ized upon a certificate of title for at least ten years is entitled to a new certificate of title for 
the land, or so much of the land as may be described iii the forfeiture documents. The 
registrar shall enter the new certificate of title and issue a new ewner—’s duplicate certifi- 
cate only pursuant to court order or upon the written directive of the examiner of titles as 
to the legal sufficiency of the forfeiture. The directive of the examiner of titles also must 
specify the instruments the registrar shall omit from the new certificate of title by virtue of 
the forfeiture. ' 

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.68, is amended to read: 

508.68 DEATH OF OWNER; ISSUANCE OF NEW CERTIFICATES. 
When the owner of registered land, or of any estate or interest therein, dies, having 

devised the same by will, the persons entitled thereto may file with the registrar a certified 
copy of such will and the personal representative’s deed of distribution together with any 
order of distribution, if there be one, or certified copy of any final decree, if there be one, 
assigning the same, and thereupon the registrar shall cancel the certificate of title issued 
to the testator and issue a new certificate of % to the persons designated. W_he—n-the own- 
er of registered land, or of any estate or inherest therein, dies, not having devised the same, 
the persons entitled thereto by law may file with the registrar the personal representa- 
tive’s deed of distribution together with a certified copy of any order of distribution, if 
there be one, or a certified copy of any final decree of the court assigning the same, and 
thereupon the registrar shall cancel the certificate of title issued to the intestate and issue a new certificate of title to the persons entitled thereto~—._Unless restricted by letters testa- 
mentary or 1ettefs—o—f_administration, a personal representative may sell, convey, or mort- 
gage registered land in the same manner as if the land were registered in the representa- 
tive’s name. Such personal representative shall first file with the registrar a certified copy 
of any will of the decedent and a certified copy of the representatit/e’s letters. 
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Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.71, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. E CORRECTIONS OF REGISTRAR’S CLERICAL ERRORS. The 
registrar m_a_y correct clerical errors gr omissions made liy_ the registrar’s staff proc_luc~ 
ing certificates of title. An error shall not be erased or obliterated. The registrar may sign 
and file a correction document and memorialize it upon the affected certificate of title, or 
§—ay~r_n"aT<e a correction memofial without a cofiectionfiocument. The memcfizfiam 
show the dafe, time of entry, the nature of the error or omission, and Ecorrect infofi 
tion. Iffie—er?>fE)mission {nay adverse-l}Hffect theinterest of arpirtfthe registrar shall 
fefertlie correction to the exzWner of titles. The registrar shallpfepare subsequent certif- 
icates correctly fli omit @ memorial o_f _tl_1_e correction. 

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.71, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
Subd. 2. COURT ORDER. A registered owner or other person in interest may, at 

any time, apply by petition to the court, upon the ground that (1) registered interests of 
any description, whether vested, contingent, expectant, or inchoate, have terminated and 
ceased; (2) new interests have arisen or been created which do not appear upon the certifi- 
cate of title; (3) any error or omission was made in entering a certificate of title or any 
memdrizfihereon; or on any duplicate (4) the name of any persE1—oi1—the cer- 
tificate of title has been changed; (5) the registered owner has married, or, if registered as 
married—,.tlE§he marriage has been terminated; (6) a corporation which owned registered 
land and has been dissolved has not conveyed it within three years after its dissolution; or 
(7), upon any reasonable ground, that any other alteration or adjudication should be 
made. The court may hear and determine the petition after notice given to all parties in 
interest, as determined by the examiner of titles, by a summons issued in the form and 
served in the manner as in initial applications or by an order to show cause, as the court 
may deem appropriate. After notice has been given as ordered, the court may order the 
entry of a new certificate of title, the entry, amendment, or cancellation of a memorial 
upon a certificate of title, Bf gr—z1I1t any other relief upon the terms, requiring security if 
necessary, as it mafcofider proper. The provisions of this section shall not give the court 
authority to open the original decree of registration, and nothing shall be done or ordered 
by the court which shall impair the title or other interest of a purchaser who holds a certifi- 
cate of title for value and in good faith, or of the purchaser’s heirs or assigns without writ— 
ten (31%: of the purchaser or heirs or assigns. A certified copy of the petition may be 
filed as a memorial on any appropriate certificate of title which shall be notice forever to 
purchasers and encumbrancers of the pendency of the proceeding and all matters referred 
to in the court files and records pertaining to the proceeding. 

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.71, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 
Subd. 4. REGISTRATION OF MEMORIALS. Without order of court or direc- 

tive of the examiner, the registrar of titles may receive and register as memorials upon any 
certificate of title to which they pertain, the following instruments: receipt or certificate 
of county treasurer showing redemption from any tax sale or payment of any tax de- 
scribed in a certificate of title, a state deed issued to purchaser of tax—forfeited land, a 
certified copy of a marriage certificate showing the subsequent marriage of any party 
shown by a certificate of title to be unmarried, a certified copy of a final decree of divorce 
or dissolution of a marriage entered in the state of Minnesota, or in any state, territory or 
possession of the United States, or the District of Columbia to establish the dissolution of 
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a marriage relationship of any party shown on the certificate o_f title to be married, and a 
certified copy of the death certificate of party listed in any certificate of title as being the 
spouse of the registered owner when accompanied by an affidavit satisfactory to the reg- 
istrar identifying the decedent with the spouse. In all subsequent dealings with the land 
covered by the certificates of tifi, the registrar shall give full faith to these memorials. 

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.71, subdivision 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. SURVIVORSHIP. In case of a certificate of title outstanding to two or 
more owners as joint tenants, upon the filing for registration of a certificate of death of 
one of the joint tenants and an affidavit of survivorship, and upon the surrender ef the 
9wner—’s duplicate eftitle; the registrar without the order or directive shall is sue 
a new certificate of title for the premises to the survivorin severalty or to the survivors in 
joint tenancy as the case may be. 

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.71, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. RECORDED INSTRUMENTS. When instruments affecting registered 
land have been recorded in the office of any county recorder in this state, a certified copy 
thereof may be filed for registration and registered with like effect as the original instru- 
ment without the order or directive. The ewneiis duplicate of title shall be 
presentedtetheregistrar-Jegetherw-iththe eertifiedeepy; 
requiredbystatuteferregistratieaeftheeriginalinstrumente 

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.76, is amended to read: 

508.76 DAMAGES THROUGH 
REGISTRAR’S LIABILITY. 

Subdivision COMPENSATION FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE". Any person who, 
without negligence on that person’s part, sustains any loss or damage by reason of any 
omission, mistake or misfeasance of the registrar or the registrar’s deputy, or of any ex- 
aminer or of any court administrator, or of a deputy of the court administrator or examin- 
er, in the performance of their respective duties under this law, and any person who, with- 
out negligence on that person’s part, is wrongfully deprived of any land or of any interest 
therein by the registration thereof, or by reason of the registration of any other person, as 
the owner of such land, or by reason of any mistake, omission, or misdescription in any 
certificate of title, or in any entry or memorial, or by any cancellation, in the register of 
titles, and who, by the provisions of this law, is precluded from bringing an action for the 
recovery of such land, or of any interest therein, or from enforcing any claim or lien upon 
the same, may institute an action in the district court to recover compensation out of the 
general fund for such loss or damage. 

Subd. DOCUMENTS MISFILED. The registrar may reasonably rely onthe af- 
firmative representation of the party presentinginstrumerfifor filing as to whether th—e 
land described in the inst‘rur_ne-nts or any part of it is registered‘ or u1'rre_§sTered. A part—y 
Tmrequests that the registrfris responsible for pay- 
in_g any additional fees required to properly file any instrument misfiled becau:sT6f—:$ 
incorrect representfin and, afplicable, to—eT1tei@ r_1_e_w_ certificate 91’ 

—W 
Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 508.82, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. STANDARD DOCUMENTS. The fees to be paid to the registrar 

shall be as follows: - 
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